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Kansas Corporation Commission

/s/ Amy L. Green
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners: Pat Apple, Chairman
Shari Feist Albrecht
Jay Scott Emler
In the Matter of an Order to Show Cause issued )  Docket No.: 16-CONS-4131-CSHO
to Summer Sun Gas L.L.C. (“Operator™) )
regarding responsibility under K.S.A. 55-179 for ) CONSERVATION DIVISION
plugging the Brown #2 well in Chautauqua )
)

County, Kansas. License No.: 6880

PRE-FILED TESTIMONY

OF

JONELLE RAINS
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What is your name and business address?

Jonelle Rains, 266 North Main Suite 220, Wichita, Kansas 67202.

By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

[ am employed by the Conservation Division of the Kansas Corporation Commission as
the Environmental Protection and Remediation (“EP&R”) Supervisor.

How long have you been employed by the KCC?

About 33 years.

Have you previously testified before this Commission?

No.

What does your position with the Conservation Division involve?

[ supervise Staff tasked with processing surface pit applications, spill reports,
environmental site assessment requests, operator well transfers, operator well inventories,
and similar matters.

Are you familiar with this docket, 16-CONS-4131-CSHO?

Yes.

How are you familiar with this docket?

I have reviewed all pertinent Commission files regarding the well at issue, specifically
the Brown #2.

[s the Brown #2 abandoned and unplugged?

Yes. Commission District #3 Staft Duane Sims’s February 22, 2016, inspection report
(Exhibit A) indicates the well is abandoned and unplugged. I do not believe any party to
this proceeding disputes the current status of the well, which to my knowledge remains
unchanged since the February 22, 2016, inspection.

Who drilled the Brown #2, and when was it drilled?

On October 20, 1982, Summer Sun Gas L.L.C. filed a Well Completion Report (“ACO-
17) indicating that Summer Sun Gas drilled the well in July 1982 (Exhibit B).

Has the well ever produced?

Not to Staff’s knowledge. Publicly available Kansas Geological Survey data shows no
indication of any sales ever occurring from the well. However, a residential gas well
would not show any sales.

Does Commission Staff have any other pertinent documents regarding the well?
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Yes. We have a Well Plugging Application (“CP-17) filed by Summer Sun Gas, Inc., on
September 30, 2016, which has been approved (Exhibit C).

Are there any other pertinent documents?

Yes. We have an agreement from November 1986, whereby George Lowell Brown and
Barbara Jean Brown state they accept responsibility for plugging the wells. The
agreement is also signed by Gary D. Cude (Exhibit D).

Who are George Lowell Brown and Barbara Jean Brown?

I do not have firsthand knowledge, but I believe they are the deceased parents of Ronald
Brown and John Brown, who are parties to this proceeding.

Who is Gary D. Cude?

My understanding is that he was the owner of Summer Sun Gas L.L.C. and is now the
owner of Summer Sun Gas, Inc. Both Gary D. Cude and Summer Sun Gas, Inc. have
been joined in this proceeding as the successors in interest to Summer Sun Gas L.L.C.

[s there any other information you have worth mentioning to the Commission?

Yes. In October 2016, John Brown obtained a KCC license (#35402). As part of his
license application he filed a Well Inventory (Exhibit E). The Brown #2 was listed as an
inactive gas well. My understanding is that Mr. Brown said he would file the Transfer of
Operator (“T-1"") form necessary to put the well on his license, but to date he has not.

[s the well still on Summer Sun’s previous license, KCC License #68807

Yes.

Under K.A.R. 82-3-136, who is responsible for ensuring T-1 forms are filed?

The past operator.

In this case, who is the past operator?

Summer Sun.

Has Commission Staff been denied access to the Brown #2?

No.

From the perspective of Commission Staff, what needs to be done to resolve this matter?
Either the well needs to be plugged or it needs to be transferred to an active operator’s
license through the filing of an acceptable T-1 form.

Does this conclude your testimony as of this date, January 17, 20177

Yes.



KCC OIL/GAS REGULATORY OFFICES

Inspection Date 02/22/2016 District: 3 Incident Number: 5354
V! New Situation [] Lease Inspection
[v: Response to Request  [] Complaint
[} Follow-up v/ Field Report
Operator License No: 6880 API: 15-019-23792-00-00 Q3 NE Q2: NE Q1: NE
Operator Name: Summer Sun Gas LLC. SEC 2 TWP 34 RGE 11 RGEDIR E
Address: 406 S. School FSL: 4912
City: Sedan FEL: 624
State KS Zip Code: 67361 Lease: Brown Well No.: 2
Phone contact: 316-725-3111 County: CQ

Reason for Investigation:
Request for Jon Myers

Problem:

Expired license with wells on them.

Persons contacted:
District #3 Staff, Jon Myers, Gary Cude 620-515-3111

Findings:

On February 22, 2016 | went to the above mentioned well site and found a abandoned well. It is shut in
with a swedge and valve. The well has 4.5" casing in it. | gps'd it and correted the footages on RBDMS.
The old drill pits are still at this location. They have not been closed. This lease is abandoned and has
been for quite some time.

Actions / Recommendation Follow-up Required O Deadline Date:

Turn my finding into Jon Myers.

Photo's Taken: 0
vl RBDMS Y KGS L TA DBF Report Prepared By: Duane A. Sims
[JT1DBF ¥ District Files (U Courthouse Position: E.C.R.S.
Exhibit A
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TYPE AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETION FORM ACO-1 WELL HISTORY
SIDE ONE COmP
Two (2) copies of this form shall be filed with the Kansas Corporation Com-

mission, 200 Colorado Derby Building, Wichita, Kansas 67202, within thirty (30)
days after the completion of a well, regardless of how the well was completed.
Attach separate letter of request if the information is to be held confidential.
If confidential, only file one copy. Information on Side One will be of public
record and Side Two will then be held confidential.
u//ggpllcatlons must be made on dual completion, commingling, salt water disposal,
injec

on and temporarlly abandoned wells.
Attach one copy only wireline logs (i.e. electrical log, sonic log, gamma ray
neutron log, etc.). (Rules 82-2-105 & 82-2-125) KCC# (316) 263-3238.

LICENSE # _£8R80 EXPIRATION DATE 6-30-83
OPERATOR Summey_Sun Gas API NO. 15-019-23792
ADDRESS 406 S. Srhonl COUNTY Chaufanqna

Sedan, Kansas 7361 ~_ FIELD Sedan-Pery
*% CONTACT PERSON Gary Cude' PROD. FORMATION Mississippi

PHONE 316-725-3111
PURCHASER LEASE Brown S
ADDRESS WELL NO. 2

WELL LOCATION NE-NE-NE

DRILLING _Walt Darnall anar\l Drilling 415 Ft. from S Line and
CONIRACIOR ” 50 Ft. from [ Line of
ADDRESS _ Rte. 1 ’ ' (E)

th NE EX. SEOZ TWP 34 RGE]] @
Sedan, Kansas 67361 € (Qer.) : :
PLUGGING ) WELL'PLAT (Office

CONTRACTOR cgﬂ Use Oziy)

ADDRESS ‘ KCC /
. Kes___ 7

TOTAL DEPTH 1694 PBTD gyg/REP_
SPUD DATE _ 7.15.87 DATE COMPLETED 7-18-82 I
ELEV: GR _ g8gg DF KB <

DRILLED WITH (CABLE) (ROfARf) (AIR) TOOLS.
DOCKET NO. OF DISPOSAL OR REPRESSURING WELL BEING
USED TO DISPOSE OF WATER FROM THIS LEASEN/A no ptgg“c1ﬁgp_¥$+

Amount of- surface pipe set and cemented 120! DV qul»Uéed? .

THIS AFFIDAVIT APPLIES TO: (Circle ONE) - 0il, Gas
Injection, Temporarily Abandoned, OWWO. Other

ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS PROMULGATED TO REGULATE THE OIL
AND GAS INDUSTRY HAVE BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH.

Dry; Disposal,

AFFIDAVIT

(ﬁ];{‘h,gA 7\5 l , being of lawful age, hereby certifies

that: Q Q
I am the/Affiant, and I am familiar with the contentg of the foregoing Affidavit.

The statements and allegations contained therein are trug and corgig‘, (?LLIszQN{

- (Name)
—h
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME this [g - day of f]pzA 5

19 § 3=
o O

(NO%ﬁRY PUBLIC)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Q’Ww (6-ta9Y L

f?&"
é/#
é’ e %9
#%* The person who can be reached by phone regarding any questlons ‘%Egrnlng 27
information. ‘ 7 @S&W
WELEN MARTHN ‘f//};;”m, S
STATE HOTARY PuBLIC I
Chautaugra Lounty, Ks. 07“,4(./5’0

h My Appt. Expires Jan. 16, 1986

st e

I:vlmlml-lB

=XATIo
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SIDE TWO ACO-1 WELL HISTORY

OPERATOR Summer Sun Gas LEASE Brown SEC. L__TWP 34__RGEJ1E
FILL IN WELL INFORMATION AS REQUIRED: WELE; MO, mn e ARKERS, £0GS AU,
Show all Important xoncs of poresity and contents thereof; cored Inteevals, and all drill-stem tests, In- R OTHER DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION!
cluding dupth Interval rested, cushion used, time fool open, flowing'and shut-in pressures, and recoverles.
FORMATION DESCRIPTION, CONTENTS, ETC. ( TOP BOYTOM NAME DEPTH
X Check if no Drill Stem Tests Run.
Clay ' 0 3
Sand Rock 8 25
Sandy Shale : 25 / 30
Lime : 30 - 31
Sandy Shale 31 51
Shale ) 51 102
Sandy Shale 102 225
Shale 225 258
Sand 258 295
Sandy Shale 295 446
Lime 446 451
Shale 451 463
Sand 463 489
Shale ‘ 489 533
Sandy Shale 533 657
Lime 657 764
Sand 764 804
Shale 804 867
Lime 867 875
Sandy Shale 875 968
Shale 968 1070
Lime 1070 1076
Sandy Shale 1076 1134
Lime 1134 1147
Shale 1147 1152
Lime ' 1152 1167
Sandy Shale 1167 1260
Lime 1260 1285
Sandy Shale 1285 1339
Lime 1339 1412
Sandy Shale 1412 1454
Sand 1454 1537
Lime 1537 1620
Shale 1620 1692
I'fL;gSitional space 1s needed use Page 2, Sv.:‘naegzZ 1694 T.D
Report of all strings set — surface, intermediot duetion, ete. CASING RECORD  (New) or (Used)
Purpose of string | Sixe hola drilied | $15¢ <3G 30t wojgnt 1ba/st. Satting dopth|  Type comens Sacks T A ierant
=4
Surface 124 8 5/8 22 r 120 Partland 60
Production 6.3/4 4 91 1694 _Portland 200..
LINER RECORD ] PERFORATION RECORD
Top, . Bottom, #, Sacks cament Shots par #. Size & type Depth Interval
et open hale gompletion
$ize Setting dapth Pocker set ot

ACID, FRACTURE, SHOT, CEMENT SQUEEZE RECORD

Awmount and kind of material used Depth interval treated
— NONE
Date of Hrst production Producing method (Howing, pumping, ges 1iH, stc.) Gravity
—not_yet producing
Estimated on Gas ]Wahl y IOu-oll ratlo
o
Production —I.P. 0 bbis. 25 MCF _ bbi. | crrp
Disposition of gas (vented, used on lease or sold) ) I"e'rforations

\

used an lease \

Ehibis B
Page 2 of 2



KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DivISION

WELL PLUGGING APPLICATION

RO A

1318307

Form CP-1

March 2010

This Form must be Typed
Form must be Signed

All blanks must be Filled

Form KSONA-1, Certification of Compliance with the Kansas Surface Owner Notification Act,
MUST be submitted with this form.

OPERATOR: License #: 33067

15-019-23792-00-00

API No. 15 -
Name: Summer Sun Gas, Inc. If pre 1967, supply original completion date:
Address 1: . PO BOX 339 Spot Description:
P— .S_W—N_E— N_E-I\E Sec 2 Twp. B4 s 11 MEastD West
- SEDAN State: KS i 67361 2329__ :'5212 Feet from D North / m South L.me of Sect.lon

Feet from m East / D West Line of Section

Contact Person: Gary Cude . :

Footages Calculated from Nearest Outside Section Corner:
Phone: (620 ) 725-3111 [Ine [nw (]sE [Jsw

Comiia Chautauqua

Lease Name: BROWN Well #: 2
CheckOne: [ Joiwel  [v]Gaswel [ Joc [ |psa [ Jcathodic [ ] WaterSupplyWell [ |Other:

D SWD Permit # l:] ENHR Permit #: D Gas Storage  Permit #:
Conductor Casing Size: Set at: Cemented with: Sacks
Surface Casing Size: 8.625 Set at: 120 Cemented with: _ 60 Sacks
Production Casing Size: 4.5 Set at: 1694 Cemented with: _ 200 Sacks
List (ALL) Perforations and Bridge Plug Sets:
Elevation: 848 (VMler/[ke) tp._1704 PBTD: Anhydrite Depth:
(Stone Corral Formation)
Condition of Well: [¥'] Good [_|Poor [ Junkin Hole [ ] Casing Leak at
Proposed Method of Plugging (attach a separate page if additional space is needed): et
Run 1" pip to 1694', pump 5 sacks cement. At 700', pump 5 sacks cement. At 350" pump cement to
ground level
Is Well Log attached to this application? D Yes D No Is ACO-1 filed? @ Yes D No
If ACO-1 not filed, explain why:
Plugging of this Well will be done in accordance with K.S.A. 55-101 et. seq. and the Rules and Regulations of the State Corporation Commission
Company Representative authorized to supervise plugging operations: Gary Cude
Address: 408 S School city: Sedab state: _KS__ zip, 67361 .
Phone: (620 ) _725-3111
Plugging Contractor License #: 32884 Name: Elmore‘s, Inc.
Address 1: 419 S MONTGOMERY Adgresss: 0 BOX 87
City: SEDAN State: KS Zip: 67361 + _19_27__
Phone: (620 ) _725-5744
Proposed Date of Plugging (if known): 10/25/2016
Payment of the Plugging Fee (K.A.R. 82-3-118) will be guaranteed by Operator or Agent
Submitted Electronically
Exhibit C
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KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION DIVISION

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITHTHE

AR

1318307

Form KSONA-1

January 2014

Form Must Be Typed
Form must be Signed
All blanks must be Filled

KANSAS SURFACE OWNER NOTIFICATION ACT

This form must be submitted with all Forms C-1 (Notice of Intent to Drill); CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent);
T-1 (Request for Change of Operator Transfer of Injection or Surface Pit Permit); and CP-1 (Well Plugging Application).
Any such form submitted without an accompanying Form KSONA-1 will be returned.

Select the corresponding form being filed: [ ]C-1 (intenty [_]CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent) [_] T-1 (Transfer) CP-1 (Plugging Application)

33067

OPERATOR: License # Well Location:

Name: Summer Sun Gas, Inc. ﬂVEﬁN_E Sec.2 Twp. 34 S. R. " ZI East[ | West

Address 1:__PO BOX 339 Gounty:__Chautaugua

Address 2: Lease Name: BROWN Well #: -

oity; SEDAN state: KS__ 7jp: 67361 0339 If filing a Form T-1 for multiple wells on a lease, enter the legal description of

Contact Person: Gary Cude WieleRsR balow:

Phone: (620 ) 725-3111 Fax: ( )

Email Address:

Surface Owner Information:

Name: John & Ronald Brown When filing a Form T-1 involving multiple surface owners, attach an additional

Add - 2074 Indian Road sheet listing all of the information to the left for each surface owner. Surface
ress owner information can be found in the records of the register of deeds for the

Address 2: 409 S Chautauqua county, and in the real estate property tax records of the county treasurer.

City: Sedan State: KS Zip: 67361 S—

If this form is being submitted with a Form C-1 (Intent) or CB-1 (Cathodic Protection Borehole Intent), you must supply the surface owners and
the KCC with a plat showing the predicted locations of lease roads, tank batteries, pipelines, and electrical lines. The locations shown on the plat
are preliminary non-binding estimates. The locations may be entered on the Form C-1 plat, Form CB-1 plat, or a separate plat may be submitted.

Select one of the following:

| certify that, pursuant to the Kansas Surface Owner Notice Act (House Bill 2032), | have provided the following to the surface
owner(s) of the land upon which the subject well is or will be located: 1) a copy of the Form C-1, Form CB-1, Form T-1, or Form
CP-1 that | am filing in connection with this form; 2) if the form being filed is a Form C-1 or Form CB-1, the plat(s) required by this
form; and 3) my operator name, address, phone number, fax, and email address.

[ I have not provided this information to the surface owner(s). | acknowledge that, because | have not provided this information, the
KCC will be required to send this information to the surface owner(s). To mitigate the additional cost of the KCC performing this
task, | acknowledge that | must provide the name and address of the surface owner by filling out the top section of this form and
that | am being charged a $30.00 handling fee, payable to the KCC, which is enclosed with this form.

If choosing the second option, submit payment of the $30.00 handling fee with this form. If the fee is not received with this form, the KSONA-1
form and the associated Form C-1, Form CB-1, Form T-1, or Form CP-1 will be returned.

I Submitted Electronically

Exhibit C
Page 2 of 3
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Conservation Division S aS Phone: 316-337-6200
266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 Fax: 316:337-6211
Wichita, KS 67202-1513 Corporation Commission hitp:/ /kee ks.gov/
Jay Scott Emler, Chairman Sam Brownback, Governor

Shari Feist Albrecht, Commissioner
Pat Apple, Commissioner

September 30, 2016

Gary Cude

Summer Sun Gas, Inc.
PO BOX 339

SEDAN, KS 67361-0339

Re:Plugging Application
API 15-019-23792-00-00
BROWN 2
NE/4 Sec.02-34S-11E
Chautauqua County, Kansas

Dear Gary Cude:
The Conservation Division has received your Well Plugging Application (CP-1).

Under K.A.R. 82-3-113(b)(2), you must notify DISTRICT 3 of your proposed plugging plan
at least 5 days before plugging the well. DISTRICT 3’s phone number is (620) 432-2300.
Failure to notify DISTRICT 3, or failure to file a Well Plugging Record (CP-4) after the well is
plugged will result in a penalty recommendation.

Under K.A.R. 82-3-600, you must file an Application for Surface Pit (CDP-1) if you wish to
use a workover pit while plugging the well. Failure to timely file a CDP-1, failure to timely
remove fluids, or failure to timely file Closure of Surface Pit (CDP-4) or Waste Transfer
(CDP-5) forms will result in a penalty recommendation.

This receipt does NOT constitute authorization to plug this well if you do not otherwise have the
legal right to do so.

This receipt is VOID after March 31, 2017. If the well is not plugged by then, you will have to
submit a new CP-1 if you wish to plug the well.

The March 31, 2017 deadline does NOT override any compliance deadline given to you
by Legal, District, or other Commission Staff. Failure to comply with any given deadline will
still result in the Commission assessing penalties, or taking other legal action.

Sincerely,
Production Department Supervisor

cc: DISTRICT 3

Exhibit C
Page 3 of 3
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: 4
THIE AGRENHBNT made and enteved into this 9 % day of
Rovember, 1986, by and bacwesn Gosxgé Lowell Brown and Barbara
Jasn Brown, bis wife, of RFD, Bedan, Chautauqus County, Kaneas, .
Parties of the Fixst Part, and Gsry D. Gude’ of Sedmn, Chaurau-
qua founty, Kansas, Party of ths Besend Pavt. ;

HHEREAS, by an oil mu:: lease datad June 7, 1980, Par-
tias of tha Pirse Part did » arecute, and delivex to W. M.

Buffine, an oil and gas leams povexing tha following described

zeal astata loesated in Chastaugua County, Kembag, e wie:

{8ae desoription of reml estace attached.)

said lesae baing for a primavy texm of three years. That by verx-
isus asgignmence, ssid o4l end !nn lasse was asaigned ¢o Gary D.
Cude', that gas wells were drilled upon eaid propercy, -but sxs no
longer agct-ud by the lesses or his mesigns, so that said oil
and gas lemse has tarminatad by its own texrms and cpmditions, bub
that pald wells have naver besen ﬁ)' od and it &e the deslre of
Bareiae of the Pivet Pare chad vhey gu not plugged snd sald Parcies
of the First Part are willing to sesume ths responeihility for the
opararion of said welle, If they are to be cperatsed, snd the respen-
gdbility fox ;hgctua'u&d wella in acecoxdance with the Rules ead
%Apu ml of the (anmervaeion Divisien of the Kensas Coxparation
ouminsion. : .

NOW THERRFORE, in considezation of the zelease 0f asid lemna
and the tramafex of all vight, title, #4d {stevest in snd to said
wells o Paveies of the Pirat Pavt by Party of the Becond Part
Pazties of the First Pare do hershy agsume the reaponsibilivy for

¥ the operation of said welle, shopld chey be oparated, and for the
abandonment and riuumz of said wells 1o rha ewanr that thay ars
zequiged &b be plupggad, and do hareby xelieve Paxty of the Second
Pare from m{ end ell furthen vaspomsibility for said gas wells,
their operation or sbandommont,

IN WITNESS WHEREQE, che parties hereto have hareunte set
theix hends as of che d-; and g:nr £ixst above written.

S Z TV R
a:m:mm}‘ 7'1— ]

T SHURAAY BB a8 8¢ riddn!
LY Wher NI | 8

anpega
; ‘4‘ ROMSTER OF DEBDE

3

- Tadan, Xohata §728) =B

Exhibit D
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STATE OF RANSAS y

} 8%
CODNTY OF CHAUTAUQUA )

BEFGRE MR, gha undereigned, a Nnu‘:x.mbuc. within and

far said Coumty and Sgate, oa this %% day of Wavewbsz, 1986,

gu-lonally appesred Georpe Lowell Brown gnd Bacharaz Jean Browm,
ia wife, to ma gn:uul y known to be the identicel peraons who
esxecuted the wichin and foregoing instzument snd al adpad

to me thar ehey uwacuted the sawe ad vheir frea and volumtary
acc and deed for the usas wnd puxposea tharein set forxth.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I bave heraunto set my hand and of¥i-
cisl seal the day end year Lsst mbove written.

77 st

Man N Kolmm}

WY Arvv. = i
BTATE OF KANSAS ) ;
COUNTY OF CHAUTAUQUA ]

88

BEFORE ME, the undersiguned, a Nobary Public, wichin and
for said Gounty and State, on this JO¥ day of Novewder, 1985,
x-muic:gpuud Gary B. Cuda’' to me peyecnally known ro be
K- ident ' pexgon who etecubed the withia and foregeing
ipstrument aad asknowledged vo ms that b apgeuced the sswe ga
bis free and voluntary agt and deed for the ussa and purposes
therein set foxth. . ’ :

. IH WITKESS WHEREOP, 1 tave h"n\m:o sat oy hand and offf-
cial aesl the day and year lask abave wedtten. -

Ny aaion Expiress %W
7'~ P & Y - .

"SHIRLEE STEFNENSON

" Gafea Wonsexd) L

LR

Exhibit D
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Abeus 16 sczes of the Went Half of the Mortheasc

Quaxtey of Bastion 27 town-lug 34, hnfc 11, mare

pertioularly deseribed as follpows: ALl tha¢ part

of the West Half of the Northsast ar of Sepe

tion 2, Township 34 Souch, Range 13, lying and being

Borth émd Bust of a zoad crowa said tract fxom

Reuthesse ve Northeapt near cha Hexth end of sagd . ;

tract mad recorded inm road yacord of said county ag

Road No. 201, The Morrh Malf of the Southssst e

eay and the floutbesst Quarter of the Bouthsast Quas-

ror of Saction 357 ales a trace baginning at the

Roxchwest Cornex of the Sautm;t.&umr. of the

Southuest ter of feotion 36 chenpe South along

said 1lime 36 vods, rhenes Baae acvogy Ceday Cesel

to top of bluff, thence in a Worthexly direstion

along n? of said bluff to Morch line of said 40,

thence Wast to place of 'bc!nmi « all in Tewnahi

33 Seuth, Rauge 11, Bast of the Oth P.M.; ALSO the

North 25 acxea off the Northesst Quavter of the

mhnnn: gun:cn:nﬁ.‘.' S:Gﬁ!gn 2y 'mwnchig 2&0 smﬁ,
(-3 » BAY & tzag M . ]

Bouth of the Northeast Corpar of anid Bectisn 2,

thance South 86° 30" Rast 2.70 chains: rhencs Bouth

$4° Bast 2 chaina; thenge Scuth 18° 38 Wesc 3.76

shaine; themse Posth 3.90 ehains to Bection line,

chanee Worth pf vha Beseisn lina 5.20 chainas 86 the

placas of b-gim:mg; fxcept 3 tract begimning 6.B0

chains Borth of tvhe Southease Cozxnexr nf said Sec-

tion 35, Towmship 33 South, Range 11, Basc, themce

Waxeh 58° Wegt 1,90 chains; thenca Worth 42° 30'

West 1 chatn, thensa Werth 4° West 1 chaln, thence

Horth 15° Bast 1 chatn, thenge Worth 52° 30' Esat

1 chain, chence East .tb Section liue, themce Bowth

along sadd Seetiom lims ¢o.the pldse of bapivming:

Algo excapting & tvset commemedng at the Nozthwest

CGorner o2 tha Southesst Quirter of Sseriem 35, Toun=

chip' 533 8outh, Range 11, East, theuce Soush co a

point vhere §M“;§4 lLin of said Southesot Quaxter

eroapas ¢ha m’.susdu\u State Roa
thence in @ Norctheasterly dizeation aleng 0add zoad

o & point wheke the x crosses the Moxth line of
paid Southeast Quarter of Sectlon 35, Towmship 33
outh, Ramge 13, Mase of the 6ch P, M., thence Wast
to the place of begimaiog: the lemd harehy aonveyed
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Before Commissioners: Pat Apple, Chairman
Shari Feist Albrecht
Jay Scott Emler
In the Matter of an Order to Show Cause issued )  Docket No.: 16-CONS-4131-CSHO
to Summer Sun Gas L.L.C. (“Operator™) )
regarding responsibility under K.S.A. 55-179 for ) CONSERVATION DIVISION
plugging the Brown #2 well in Chautauqua )
)

County, Kansas. License No.: 6880

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Paula Murray, certify that on __Camuar< | V\( , 2017, 1 did cause a true and correct
copy of the Pre-Filed Testimony of Jonelle Rains to be served by United States mail, first class,
postage prepaid to the following:

Jon R. Viets

201 N. Penn Avenue, Suite 604

P.O. Box 1176

Independence, Kansas 67301

Attorney for Summer Sun Gas & Gary D. Cude

John Brown
2074 Indian Road
Sedan, Kansas 67361

Ronald R. Brown
409 S. Chautauqua
Sedan, Kansas 67361

And delivered by email to:

John McCannon
KCC Wichita Office

Paula Murray
Legal Assistant
Kansas Corporation Commission
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